

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

**In the Matter of
South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co.
Application for the South Texas Project
Units 3 and 4
Combined Operating License**

**Docket Nos. 52-012, 52-013
May 5, 2014**

**INTERVENORS' PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LICENSING
BOARD MEMORANDUM AND ORDER LBP-14-03**

Brett A. Jarmer
Counsel for Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

III. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING THE UNDERLYING ACTION 5

IV. SUMMARY OF DECISION 5

 A. Summary of the ASLB’s Decision Regarding Corp. Governance 6

 B. Summary of the ASLB’s Decision Regarding Financial Control 7

V. STATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY RAISED MATTERS 8

VI. STATEMENT REGARDING THE BOARD’S DECISION 10

 A. 10 C.F.R. 50.38 Does Not Impose Restrictions as to the Types of Foreign Ownership, Control, or Domination that Render an Applicant Ineligible to Apply for and Obtains a License 11

 B. FOCD Analysis is not Exclusively Concerned with Nuclear Safety, Security, or Reliability 12

 C. The ASLB Erred by Focusing on Nuclear Safety, Security, and Reliability in its FOCD Analysis Rather than all Indicia of FOCD as Described in the SRP and SEFOR 15

 D. The ASLB Erred in Concluding that Toshiba does not Financially Control NINA 19

VII. EXERCISE OF COMMISSION REVIEW 24

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In the Matter of General Electric Company and Southwest Atomic Energy Associates, 3 AEC 99, 100 (Commission 1966).....11, 12, 13

In the Matter of Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, et al., (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1) 42 N.R.C.137 (1995)11

ArQule, Inc. v. Kappos, 793 F. Supp. 2d 214, 220, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66370, 13 (D.D.C. 2011)12

Statutes and Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....4,5

10 C.F.R. 52.755

10 C.F.R. 50.385, 11, 14, 24

42 U.S.C. § 2133(d)5, 15

Other Materials

NRC, Safety Evaluation for the Proposed Transfer of Clinton Power Station Operating License from Illinois Power Company to AmerGen Energy Company, LLC (Nov. 24, 1999)17, 18

NRC, Revised Safety Evaluation by NRR Regarding the Direct and Indirect Transfers of Control of Renewed Facility Operating Licenses Due to the Proposed Corporate Restructuring for Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit Nos. 1 and 2; Calvert Cliffs Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation; Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1 and 2; and R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant § 8.0 (Oct. 30, 2009)18
